Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Licensing Sub Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 6th August, 2024
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’'s website

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.
2. Declaration of Interests
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item

on the agenda.

3. Application for the Variation of a Premises License - 1 High Street, Nantwich,
CW5 5AW (Pages 7 - 48)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors A Heler, R Moreton and L Smetham

For requests for further information

Contact: Sam Jones

Tel: 01270 686643

E-Mail: samuel.jones@cheshireeast.qov.uk with any apologies



mailto:samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all p
[...]
ee returns to announce its decision to all present.

OFFICIAL



Page 7 Agenda Itgm 3
Cheshire Easft“\

Council?

Licensing Sub-Committee
6" August 2024

Application for a variation to a Premises
Licence — 1 High Street, Nantwich,
CW5 5AW

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director — Place
Ward(s) Affected: Nantwich North and West

Purpose of Report

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested application
for the variation of a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 for
the following premises:

1 High Street, Nantwich, CW5 5AW

Executive Summary

2 The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant representations
made, and outlines the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the
application.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and any relevant
representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are appropriate to promote the
Licensing Obijectives.

Background

3 On 11™ June 2024 an application was received by the Licensing Team for the
variation of a Premises Licence in respect of a premises known as 1 High
Street, Nantwich, CW5 5AW.

The application was sent for consultation the same day (11" June 2024). The
last date for representations to be made was 9" July 2024. A copy of the full
application and plan is attached to this report at Appendix 1.



Page 8

Licensing records show that a Premises Licence currently exists in relation to
1 High Street, Nantwich CW5 5AW. The Premises Licence Number 332 refers,
and a copy is attached to this report at Appendix 2.

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this report at
Appendix 4.

The applicant has requested changes to the following licensable activities.

The provision of live music, the provision of recorded music, Anything of
a similar description to the above, Late night refreshment, The supply of
alcohol, Hours the premises are open to the public and to update the plan
associated with the licence.

The amended hours applied for are as follows:

The provision of live music on and off the premises

Monday to Sunday 12.00 — 02.00

Provisions of Recorded Music (Indoors & outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 10.00 — 02.00

Anything of a similar description to the above

Monday to Sunday 12.00 — 02.00

Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday 23.00 — 02.00

The supply of alcohol

Monday to Sunday 09.30 — 02.00

Hours the premises are open to the public

Monday to Sunday 09.30 — 02.30

Consultation and Engagement

8

Licensing records show that the Public Notice that is required to be displayed
at or near the proposed premises in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005, has been
inspected by a Licensing Officer on 14" June 2024 and confirmed to be present,
and met the requirements under the regulations. The Public Notice has also
been duly advertised in the Crewe Chronicle, as required.

Responsible Authorities:

The Licensing Authority have not received any representations from the
Responsible Authorities.



10

Page 9

Other Persons:

The Council received two representations against the application, from
members of the public. A copy of the representations is attached to this report
at Appendix 3.

Reasons for Recommendations

11

12

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s
Constitution.
Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that matters
have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their
discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder

e Public Safety

e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm

Other Options Considered

13

No other options have been considered because the process for determining
contested applications is set by legislation.

Implications and Comments

Monitoring Officer/Legal

14

15

16

17

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with section
35 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render its determination
unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 35 (3)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003
the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 35 (4) provides that the authority may:
= Modify the conditions of the licence
= Reject the whole or part of the application

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing
Objectives.



Page 10

18 Members may not extend the period for which the licence has effect.
19 Members may not vary substantially the premises to which the licence relates.

20 Members may vary the premises licence so that it has effect subject to different
conditions in respect of different parts of the premises or different licensable
activities.

21 Members are reminded that they are to determine the variation application
before them and cannot change parts of the licence that are not part of the
application.

22 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the application.

23 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through all of
its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it can
to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour adversely
affecting the environment and reoffending.

24 Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must be
communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart from the
Statutory Guidance or the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy then their
decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.

25 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

= The rules of natural justice

= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998
Section 151 Officer/Finance
26 There are no financial implications.
Policy

27 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

28 The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance issued
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

29 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.



Page 11

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion

30

There are no equality implications.

Human Resources

31

There are no human resources implications.

Risk Management

32

The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of both
the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their representation
and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence presented to it. The
Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any
decision made by the Licensing Authority.

Rural Communities

33

There are no implications for rural communities.

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and Children
with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND).

34 There are no implications for children and young people.
Public Health
35 There are no direct implications for public health.

Climate Change

36

There are no implications for climate change.



Page 12

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Jennifer Rowney
Jennifer.Rowney@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application & Plan

Appendix 2 — Existing Premises Licence
Appendix 3 — Representations from members of the public

Appendix 4 — Map of General area

Background Papers:

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published under
section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005



mailto:Jennifer.Rowney@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made

Page 13

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Louise Elizabeth Reade

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
332

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal
[...]
lease tick all that apply

a)
b)
¢)
d)
e)
f)

g)

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

O

~ O O O

>

O



Page 16

A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place indoors

Standard days and or outdoors or both — please tick (please read Indoors

timings (please read guidance note 4) -

guidance note 8) Outdoors

Day | Start | Finish Both O

Mon

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read
guidance note 6)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for the
performance of plays at different times to those listed in the column
on the left. please list (please read guidance note 7)

Sat

Sun




Page 17

B

Films Will the exhibition of films take place indoors or

Standard days and outdoors or both — please tick (please read Indoors

timings (please read guidance note 4)

guidance note 8) Outdoors

Day Start Finish Both ]

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please read
guidance note 6)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for the
exhibition of films at different times to those listed in the column on
the left. please list (please read guidance note 7)

Sat

Sun




C

Page 18

Indoor sporting events
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

Day Start Finish

Mon

Please give further details (please read guidance note 5)

Tue State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events (please read
guidance note 6)

Wed

Thur Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
indoor sporting events at different times to those listed in the column
on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Fri

Sat

Sun




D

Page 19

Boxing or wrestling
entertainments
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

Day Start Finish

Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment take
place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors
(please read guidance note 4)
Outdoors
Both O

Mon

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling entertainment
(please read guidance note 6)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for
boxing or wrestling entertainment at different times to those listed in
the column on the left. please list (please read guidance note 7)

Sat

Sun




Page 20

E

Live music Will the performance of live music take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick (please | ndoors [

timings (please read read guidance note 4)

guidance note 8) Outdoors [

Day Start Finish Both X

Mon | 12.00 | 02.00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)
Amplified live music to be played every Friday, Saturday, Sundays &
Mondays during bank holidays and also on special occasions EG Jazz

Tue 12.00 | 02.00 festz Chrls’Fmas,.Bank holidays & other functions such as weddings,
anniversaries, birthdays etc

Wed | 12.00 | 02.00 | State anv seasonal variations for the performance of live music (please
read guidance note 6)

Thur | 12.00 | 02.00

Fri 12.00 | 02.00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
performance of live music at different times to those listed in the
column on the left. please list (please read 
[...]
 the type of entertainment you will be
providing
Disc jockeys, in house sound system & mobile DJ’s

Day Start Finish

Mon | 12.00 | 02.00

Will this entertainment take place indoors or Indoors D

outdoors or both — please tick (please read

guidance note 4) Outdoors ]
Both X

Tue | 12.00 | 02.00

Wed | 12.00 | 02.00

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)
DJ’s to play music indoors until 02.00

DJ’s to play music outside until 23.00

Background music to be played outside until 02.00 - from 23.00-
02.00 at a low level

Thur |15 00 | 02.00

State anv seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar

Fri 11500 | 02.00

descrintion to that falling within (e). (f) or (g) (please read
guidance note 6)

Sat
12.00 | 02.00

Sun
12.00 | 02.00

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the entertainment of a similar description to that falling within

(e). (D) or (o) at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Mobile DJ’s to play amplified music on the outdoor terrace until 23.00
only.

Low level background music to be played on the terrace 23.00-02.00




Page 24

Late night refreshment | Will the provision of late night refreshment

Standard days and take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors

timings (please read please tick (please read guidance note 4)

guidance note 8) Outdoors

Day Start Finish Both X

Mon | 2300 | 02.00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue 123,00 |02.00

Wed | 23.00 | 02.00 | State anv seasonal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 6)

Thur | 23.00 | 02.00

Fri 23.00 | 02.00 | Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for
the provision of late night refreshment at different times. to those
listed in the column on the left. please list (please read guidance

Sat note 7)

23.00 | 02.00 Extend hours to 03.00 on Christmas eve, boxing day and new years

[...]
uding the licence or part
of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.
I will be sending to lice3nce through the post. This paperwork will also include the layout of the

building9This has not changed since the last licence variation)




Page 28

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read_guidance note 11)

The steps for meeting the 4 licensing objective are all being met.
During times that live music and live DJ’s will be playing outside on the terrace, the noise levels
will be regularly monitored. :

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Security team will be provided on all occasions when live music is being played.

We currently use Delta security for our door supervision on Friday & Saturday evenings - 1
supervisor from 20.00.

When live music is played until 02.00 we will provide 2 door supervisors. During evenings where
live music is played and we have sold more than 100 tickets we will provide 3 door supervisors
for the whole evening. We use Delta security as they have the contact at Studio night club and if
there was ever to be any need for extra security they would be able to send immediate assistance.

¢) Public safety

Security team will be provided on all occasions when live music is being played.
We are in the process of becoming members of the Nantwich Town Radio (SCOOT Radio).

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Security team will be provided on all occasions when live music is being played.

¢) The protection of children from harm

No further measures required.




Page 29

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

® [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or X
® [ have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

® I have sent c
[...]
rmation about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to
the use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless of
whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not
exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of
gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.



12.
13.

14.

15.

Page 32

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.

Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents
must sign the application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.



- @Y N URY ATgvS )7

T 9010 L LHO40)
A 19Mv1) Xy SHVE FgVO SINOSIIIYH NV 4 FO001H
M= % 3y

Va \\/mm} e -

ONILYRS A

MNNLYIS aaxiy

-

SNILYES

/ = N =

Tave |
b CESL PR
|

N / || sew

| N3HOLH g
el T&w\uﬂ

Page 33
E
-

VB BTN

[ Usym Loy / g2y
EN \ ity F




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Premises Licence Summary

Premises Licence Number: |

332 |

Premises Details

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

Harrison's Cafe Bar
1 High Street
Nantwich

Cheshire

Post Town: Nantwich Post Code: CW5 5AW

Telephone Number: 01270 626066

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Sale by retail of alcohol
Provision of regulated entertainment
Provision of late night refreshment

The time the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

Please see tables on page 3.

N N N N N N N

The opening hours of the Premises:

Monday 10:00 to 02:00
Tuesday 10:00 to 02:00
Wednesday 10:00 to 02:00
Thursday 10:00 to 02:00
Fr
[...]
ved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.stokesentinel.co.uk%2Fnews%2Flocal-news%2Fman-31-suffers-serious-injuries-9333648&data=05%7C02%7CAmanda.Hinton%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7C46fd41908e6f44555d3708dc94ec6a20%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638548990322603334%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ciWpKUzu3Bt8WnHfNfSiR5XqAfB2TqmZUUd29685GaM%3D&reserved=0

This page is intentionally left blank



El Sub Sta’, /™

U

s m
B
m

=

g
"4

War Memorial

hurch House

Weaver \
Q Cottage j
2/712024 1 High Street Nantwich CW5 5AW
Appendix 4
Cheshire E@
Council”

M
@ Crown copyright and database rights 2024. Ordnance Survey AC0000807675 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with,
the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for the Variation of a Premises License - 1 High Street, Nantwich, CW5 5AW
	Appendix 1a  – Application & Plan
	Appendix 1b  – Application & Plan
	Appendix 2 – Existing Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 – Representations from members of the public
	Appendix 4 – Map of General area




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Tuesday, 6th August, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
Councillors A Heler and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Jennifer Rowney, Licensing Officer 
Daniel Merenda, Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Louise Price, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor R Moreton be appointed as Chair. 
 

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENSE - 1 
HIGH STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5AW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for an application for a variation 
of a premises licence - 1 High Street, Nantwich, CW5 5AW. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 Janey Allen and Roger Marlow – objectors  

 Louise Reade – applicant  
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022) 



 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a variation of a premises licence - 1 High Street, 
Nantwich, CW5 5AW, be APPROVED as set out in the Operating 
Schedule accompanying the application, any mandatory conditions that 
must be included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003: 
 

 The performance of live music (indoors and outdoors) is permitted 
12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 The performance of recorded music (indoors and outdoors) is 
permitted 12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 Anything of a similar description to the above (indoors and 
outdoors) is permitted to 12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 The provision of late-night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) is 
permitted 12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 The supply of alcohol is permitted (for consumption on and off the 
premises) 12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 The hours the premises are open to public is permitted between 
12:00 - 02:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.42 am 
 

Councillor R Moreton (Chair) 
 

 


